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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6740
ANSWERED ON:06.05.2010
SUPPLY OF IMPORTED FERTILIZERS TO STATES
Hussain Shri Syed Shahnawaz

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of imported fertilizers including Muriate of Potash allocated and released to each State during each of the last three years and the current year;

(b) whether the Union Government has received any request from the Government of Bihar to increase the quota in order to meet the demand in the State;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the steps being taken by the Union Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS (SHRI SRIKANT KUMAR JENA)

a): The quantum of imported fertilizers including Muriate of Potash (MOP) and its availability (allocation) of fertilizers namely Urea, Di-Ammonium of Phosphate and MOP, including indigenous production during each of the last three years is as follows:

      (lakh metric tonnes)
Year   Urea  DAP  MOP
  Imports Avail- Imports Avail- Imported/availability#
   ability  ability

2007-08  69.27 274.26 29.78 83.40  29.28
2008-09  56.66 270.88 66.31 99.78  43.34
2009-10  52.08 265.97 59.87 104.09  47.60

# There is no viable source of MOP in the country.

The State-wise quantum of imported Urea, DAP & MOP and its availability during last three years i.e. 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10 and current year (upto April, 2010) is as Annexed at `A` to `D`.

(b): No such request has been received from the State Government of Bihar for increasing the quota (requirement) of fertilizers during current year.

(c) to (d):Does not arise.

Annexure-`A`

Statewise quantum of imported Urea, DAP & MOP and Availability during 2007-08

2007-08
   MOP   DAP/MAP   MOP
Name of State Quantum of  Availability    Quantum of Availability  Quantum of
  import (Indigenous import (Indigenous + import#
    + Imported)   Imported)

ANDHRA PRADESH 13.86   26.84   1.43   7.16   4.52
KARNATKA 6.03   13.63   1.03   4.54   3.70
KERALA  0.74   1.44   0.07   0.18   1.19
TAMILNADU 4.96   9.68   1.53   3.35   4.85
GUJARAT  6.77   18.37   1.23   6.76   1.82
MADHYA PRADESH 3.97   14.76   3.81   6.82   0.76


CHHATTISGARH  2.07   6.17   0.11   1.38   0.69
MAHARASHTRA 6.94   23.05   1.57   6.45   3.46
RAJASTHAN 3.16   13.83   3.40   5.51   0.23
HARYANA  3.19   19.30   4.11   6.80   0.34
PUNJAB  3.43   26.97   5.30   9.14   0.58
UTTAR PRADESH 9.21   54.37   5.74   14.89   1.27
UTTARANCHAL 0.09   2.42   0.02   0.23   0.05
HIMACHAL PRADESH0.00   0.60   0.00   0.00   0.05
JAMMU & KASHMIR 0.00   1.19   0.16   0.33   0.07
BIHAR  0.97   19.40   1.61   3.30   1.19
JHARKHAND 0.07   1.67   0.07   0.75   0.08
ORISSA  1.98   5.19   0.01   1.79   1.05
WEST BENGAL 2.74   12.45   0.25   3.80   2.76
ASSAM  0.00   1.99   0.00   0.08   0.40
ALL INDIA  71.35   274.26   31.51   83.40   29.28

# There is no viable source of MOP in the country.

Annexure-B

State-wise quantum of imported Urea, DAP & MOP and Availability during 2008-09


QTY IN  LMTs

2008-09

   MOP    DAP/MAP    MOP

Name of State Quantum of  Availability    Quantum of Availability  Quantum of
  import (Indigenous import (Indigenous + import#
    + Imported)   Imported)

ANDHRA PRADESH 13.16   27.84   7.23   9.98  6.27
KARNATKA 4.87  12.88  4.72   8.12  5.14
KERALA  1.04   1.68   0.12   0.24   1.53
TAMILNADU 6.16  11.28  3.12   3.85   5.95
GUJARAT  7.07  18.69   4.09  8.24  2.26
MADHYA PRADESH 2.00   13.83  7.12  8.31   1.17
CHHATTISGARH  1.05  5.23  1.19  2.31  0.95
MAHARASHTRA 6.32  22.84  6.35  10.19  5.17
RAJASTHAN 2.95  13.21  5.08  5.90  0.32
HARYANA  2.44  17.59  6.31  6.69  0.47
PUNJAB  2.86  26.28  8.17  8.82  0.98
UTTAR PRADESH 10.09  55.74  11.16  15.12  2.79
UTTARAKHAND 0.00  2.22  0.19  0.31  0.08
HIMACHAL PRADESH0.00   0.66   0.00   0.00   0.06
JAMMU & KASHMIR 0.00   1.28   0.49  0.59   0.14
BIHAR  0.77   18.33   2.70   4.12  2.28
JHARKHAND 0.00  1.57   0.24  0.80  0.16
ORISSA  1.06  4.74  0.11  1.89  1.53
WEST BENGAL 2.59  11.94  1.23  4.03  4.80
ASSAM  0.26  2.30  0.09  0.14  1.08
ALL INDIA  64.79  270.88  69.82  99.78  43.34

# There is no viable source of MOP in the country.


            Annexure-c


 State-wise quantum of imported Urea, DAP & MOP and Availability during 2009-10

       QTY. IN LMT

2009-10

Name of State Quantum of  Availability    Quantum of Availability  Quantum of
  import (Indigenous import (Indigenous + import#
    + Imported)   Imported)

ANDHRA PRADESH 10.41  26.16  4.10  8.89    6.07
KARNATKA 5.07  13.77  3.79  8.46    6.12
KERALA  1.02  1.53  0.18  0.30    1.57
TAMILNADU 4.27  9.98  2.53  2.94    5.14
GUJARAT  5.56  18.21  2.07  7.64    2.86
MADHYA PRADESH 3.57  16.00  7.57  9.52    1.67
CHHATTISGARH  0.65  5.27  1.23  2.65    0.96
MAHARASHTRA 5.14  22.87  7.57  13.83    7.07
RAJASTHAN 2.46  13.37  4.50  5.86    0.55
HARYANA  2.73  18.05  4.33  6.66    0.90
PUNJAB  2.15  24.65  6.22  8.08    1.00
UTTAR PRADESH 6.02  53.64  11.25  16.51    3.47
UTTARAKHAND 0.00  2.33  0.12  0.38    0.04
HIMACHAL PRADESH0.00   0.54   0.00   0.02     0.05
JAMMU & KASHMIR 0.00   1.22   0.38  0.48     0.18
BIHAR  0.89  17.04  2.19  3.98    2.26
JHARKHAND 0.00  1.50   0.26  0.82    0.17
ORISSA  1.08  4.61  0.41  2.24    1.31
WEST BENGAL 1.27  11.71  1.65  4.56    4.97
ASSAM  0.10  2.56  0.13  0.22    0.97
ALL INDIA  52.45  265.97  60.56  104.09    47.60

# There is no viable source of MOP in the country.

             ANNEXURE-D


Statewise quantum of imported Urea,DAP & MOP and Availability during 2010 (upto April`10)

   UREA    DAP   MOP
States Quantum Avail- Quantum Avail- Quantum of import ability of import ability of import#

Andhra Pradesh 0.22  1.63  0.00  0.71  0.09
Karnataka 0.10  0.67  0.13  0.78  0.11
Kerala  0.00  0.04  0.01  0.04  0.06
Tamil Nadu 0.00  0.52  0.00  0.08  0.05
Gujarat  0.33  1.13  0.04  0.42  0.22
Madhya Pradesh 0.00  0.39  0.28  0.35  0.24
Chhattisgarh 0.08  0.45  0.08  0.32  0.06
Maharashtra 0.31  2.04  0.45  1.57  0.05
Rajasthan 0.05  0.64  0.08  0.15  0.13
Haryana  0.00  0.82  0.56  0.58  0.00
Punjab  0.11  1.52  0.26  0.39  0.00
Jammu & Kashmir 0.00  0.13  0.04  0.06  0.00
Uttar Pradesh 0.11  3.84  0.15  0.67  0.06
Uttarakhand 0.00  0.12  0.00  0.01  0.00
Bihar  0.00  0.82  0.00  0.20  0.03


Jharkhand 0.00  0.05  0.00  0.04  0.00
Orissa  0.10  0.26  0.00  0.10  0.07
West Bengal 0.10  0.66  0.00  0.33  0.08
Assam  0.00  0.14  0.00  0.00  0.05
All India 1.51  15.91  2.08  6.83  1.31

# There is no viable source of MOP in the country.
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